© Copyright 2018 KE2 Therm Solutions, Inc.  .  Washington, Missouri 63090
Q.1.61
November 2018
KE2 Evap OEM
Alarm Troubleshooting Guide
Troubleshooting:
Video 034 – Iced Evaporator Coil on a Walk-in Freezer
Video 044 – Iced Evaporator Coil on a Walk-in Cooler

operate system while this alarm is present.
SHt - SUPERHEAT
PrS - SUCTION PRESSURE
SUt - SUCTION TEMP
oPn - VALVE % OPEN
• Check the system suction pressure using either the Remote Display (PrS)
or the controller’s browser interface and validate the suction pressure is with-
in the range of the system design.  If a new install, confirm valve is properly
sized for the system.
• Check refrigerant type.  Press and hold or until tS appears.
Press  to rFG.  Press to see currently selected refrigerant.  To change
refrigerant press until the correct refrigerant is shown.  Press and hold
 to save correct refrigerant type.  To exit the menu hit.
Refrigerants
Abbreviation Full Name Abbreviation Full Name
R22 R-22 449 R-449A
134 R-134a 448 R-448A
42d R-422D 744 R-744
42A R-422A 410 R-410A
40C R-407C 407 R-407F
40A R-407A 409 R-409A
507 R-507 408 R-408A
404 R-404A 438 R-438A
513 R-513A 717 R-717
450 R-450A 452 R-452A
• Check valve type.  Press and hold or  until tS appears.  Press
to Edt.  Press to see currently selected valve.  To change the valve type
press  until the correct valve is shown.  Press and hold to save.  Con-
troller will reset.  Confirm proper system operation with the variables menu.